
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Members of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the 
meeting which will be held in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 
 24 July 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 

 

 

Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore 

Tel : 0207 527 3308 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 14 July 2023 

 
 

Membership  
 

Councillors:  

Councillor Flora Williamson (Chair) 
Councillor Paul Convery (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 

Councillor Jason Jackson 
Councillor Tricia Clarke 
Councillor Sheila Chapman 

 

Councillor Hannah McHugh 
Councillor Bashir Ibrahim 
Councillor Saiqa Pandor 

Councillor Angelo Weekes 
Councillor Heather Staff 
Councillor Benali Hamdache 

 

Substitutes:  
Councillor Nick Wayne 
Councillor Dave Poyser 

Councillor Praful Nargund 
 

Councillor Troy Gallagher 
Councillor Caroline Russell 

 

Quorum is 4 Councillors 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation  
  carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.  

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or   
 longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of 
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
  
 

 

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting 

 

 

5.  Minutes , 08/06/2023 Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
 

1 - 10 



 
 

3 
 

6.  Chair's Report 
 

 

7.  Public Questions 
 

 

 For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 

meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 
opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item. 
   

 

B.  
 

Items for Call-In (if any) 
 

Page 

C.  
 

Discussion Items 
 

Page 

1.  Update on Complaints Performance 
 

11 - 22 

2.  Corporate Performance - Year End 2022-23 

 

23 - 50 

3.  Budget Monitoring Report - Year End 2022-23 
 

51 - 72 

4.  Approval of Scrutiny Initiation Document - ASB Review 
 

73 - 76 

5.  Monitoring Report 

 

77 - 98 

  Council Forward Plan  
 Scrutiny Review Tracker  

 Verbal Updates f
[...]
 law to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on the proceedings at public meetings.  The Council will only seek to 

prevent this should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner.  
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, please 
contact Democratic Services on democracy@islington.gov.uk  

 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/
mailto:democracy@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  8 June 2023 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  8 June 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Williamson (Chair), Convery (Vice-Chair), 
Chowdhury, Clarke, Chapman, McHugh, Ibrahim, 
Pandor, Staff and Hamdache 

Also 

Present: 

Councillors:  Cllr Kay  

 
 

Councillor Flora Williamson in the Chair 
 

 
106 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

Apologies were received from Councillors Jackson and Weekes. 

 
107 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 

There were no declarations of substitute members. 

 
108 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
109 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 

 

RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th May 2023 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
110 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5) 

Cllr Williamson welcomed everyone to her first meeting as the Chair, noting that 
Committee will be receiving the Ombudsman report at the next meeting. 

 
111 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A6) 

None  

 
112 UPDATE FROM THE METROPOLITAN POLICE (Item B1) 

Committee received an update from Islington’s Borough Commander, Chief 

Superintendent Andy Carter and Superintendent Jack May-Robinson, officer in 
charge of community policing for the Met’s Central Nor
[...]
xecutive, that Council recently recruited 
an employee relations manager, a post which didn’t previously exist and that 

a True Partnership agreement with union colleagues has been recently 
designed. Council encourages membership by inviting unions to induction 
day for new employees etc.  

 
 On the lack of diversity and representation in senior management the head 

of Human Resources acknowledged that although Council had a target of 

21.4% for the top 5%, it has been able to achieve 19.3%, noting that in the 
last 3 year this has increased. It was stated that this target would need to be 
reset.  

 
 In terms of representation at the top of the Council leadership, it was 

acknowledged that there is minimal representation from BME background, 

more needs to be done.  
 

 On the issue regarding staff dismissal, court payments and settlements and 

possible consequences for senior managers that might have been found 
negligent and responsible, meeting was advised that although not ideal most 
of the issues raised will be reported to committee either via the Annual 

workforce report and financial settlements via Tribunal findings will be 
reported to Audit Committee. Meeting was advised that negligent managers 
responsible for some of the tribunal findings will be dealt with appropriately.  
 

 On the pending recruitment for the post of Corporate directors and Chief 
Executive to reflect workforce and borough, the head of HR acknowledged 
that it is a good opportunity to employ a different approach, that adverts 

have been placed in MJ and social media is being used to extend the reach of 
candidates.  

 HR officers had a meeting earlier with Council’s recruitment partner for the 

chief executive role on how to maximise its diverse shortlist taking into 
consideration on issues around gender and ethnicity. It was noted that in 
London, only 4 chief executives are from BME background, that ten years 

ago there was only person.  
 Check-ins and staff appraisals was launched in January, 1200 managers 

received mandatory training which was positively received. Check ins are a 

new way to have performance discussions with staff and happens monthly.  
 

The Chair thanked officers for the update on the workforce strategy .  

 
 
  

  
 

114 MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 2023-24 (Item D2) 

Page 8



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  8 June 2023 

 

9 
 

RESOLVED:  
Membership of the committee for the 2023/24 and Terms of Reference were agreed 

 
115 SELECTION OF SCRUTINY TOPIC 2023-24 (Item D3) 

RESOLVED: 

That the topic of review for the 2023/2024 Municipal year is Multi-agency response 
to complex Anti-Social Behaviour. 
 

116 PROPOSED WORK PLAN 2023-24 (Item D4) 
RESOLVED:  
That the work plan 2023-24 be noted 
 

117 MONITORING REPORT (Item D5) 
Meeting was advised that Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees will be presenting their 
final report and recommendations on their topics reviewed carried out in 2022/23 

Municipal year.  
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 9.35 pm 

 

 
 
CHAIR 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

  Legal Services, Law & Governance 

   7 Newington Barrow Way 

  London 

           N7 7EP  

Report of:  Interim Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer  

Meeting of: Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee  

Date:   24 July 2023  

Ward(s):  N/A 

 

Subject: Report in Public by the Local 
Government & Social Care Ombudsman 
(LGSCO): Investigation into Stage 2 of the 
Corporate Complaints Procedure 
 
1. Synopsis  

1.1. On 2 May 2023, the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) 

wrote to the Council’s Chief Executive to confirm that after consideration of a 

complaint they had received about the council’s corporate complaints procedure, 

the LGSCO had decided to issue their findings as a public report.  

 

1.2. In accordance with the Local Government Act 1974, there is a requirement for the 

public interest report to be considered in full by the Council’s Executive.  This 

report was considered by the Executive at it’s meeting on 22 June 2023.  

 

1.3. The LGSCO’s public interest report was published on 8 June 2023.  

 

1.4. On 12 July 2023, The LGSCO wrote to the Council to welcome the action that has 

been taken following the Public Report and to confirm that they are satisfied with 

the Council’s response in accordance with section 31(2) of the Local Government 

Act 1974. They have recorded a compliance outcome of Remedy complete and 

satisfied. 

Page 11

Agenda Item D1

https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/news/2023/jun/councils-reminded-about-good-complaint-handling-following-two-ombudsman-investigations


1.5.  A presentation of the improvements that have  been made to the corporate 

complaints handling process is attached as an appendix to this Report. 
 

2. Recommendations   

2.1. That the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee notes that the Executive 

agreed the following recommendations:   

 

(a) To note the contents of this report and the LGSCO’s public report dated 2 May 

2023 and the recommendations made by the LGSCO, as set out in Appendix 

1; 

 

(b) To note the requirement for the public  report to be considered in full by the 

Executive in accordance with the Local Government Act 1974; 

 

(c) To note the agreed remedial actions already taken by officers in response to 

the LGSCO’s recommendations (see paragraph 3.6 below). 

 

(d) To note and approve the proposal to progress the completion of those agreed 

remedial actions which are yet to be completed by officers (see paragraph 3.6 

below).  

2.2 To note that the advertisements detailed in paragraph 3.6 were published in the 

Islington Gazette, dated 15 June 2023, and the Islington Tribune, dated 16 June 

2023.   

3. Background  

3.1. During the course of another investigation, the LGSCO became aware that the 

Council had a significant backlog of complaints waiting for investigation at stage 

two of its corporate complaints’ procedure. 44 people had open stage two 

complaints and had been waiting longer than the Council's policy of 20 working 

days. 23 of the 44 have been waiting between six months and one year. The 

LGSCO held that these delays were likely to have caused frustration and 

uncertainty and, in some cases, meant the substantive issues complained about 

remained unresolved. 

 

3.2. This report presents the Public Report dated 8 June 2023 issued by the LGSCO 

upon conclusion of its investigation (Appendix 1). The Report details: the 

background to the complaint, how the LGSCO considered its Report; what they 

found; their conclusions and recommendations. 

 

Page 12



3.3. The LGSCO recognises in the Report that Councils have seen unprecedented 

pressure in the past decade. Budget cuts, increasing demand for adult social care 

and special educational needs support and the COVID-19 pandemic have all 

created a challenging environment in which to operate. This has inevitably led to 

increased complaints.  

 

3.4. The Council’s published policy says it will investigate and respond to stage two 

complaints within 20 working days. The LGSCO Report covers the period from 

September 2020 to September 2022. Over those two years, 189 people made a 

stage two complaint. 157 received the Council’s response to their complaint late; 

on average they waited four months. Many of those people waited significantly 

longer. This is evidenced by the average wait time of eight and a half months for 

the 26 people who complained in September 2021. 

 

3.5. The LGSCO has made a finding of fault causing injustice on the basis of this 

performance and has made the following recommendations to the council:  

  

a) To consider the Report and confirm within 3 months the action it has taken or 

proposes to take, including consideration of the report by the Executive in 

accordance with the Local Government Act 1974. 

 

b) To remedy the injustice caused by the faults and to prevent them from recurring, the 

Council has agreed: 

 

i. within one month: to write to each of the 44 people identified by the Council 

who have open stage two complaints to apologise and explain steps taken 

in mitigation; 

ii. within two months: write to the LGSCO to update on the backlog of stage 

two complaints 

3.6  At the time of writing, the following work is currently underway with a view to completing 

the LGSCO’s recommendations:  

a) A letter of apology has been sent to the 44 identified complainants. 

b) All 44 complainants have received their determination. 

c) All backlogs were cleared on 16 May 2023.  

d) Section 30 of the Local Government Act 1974 requires the Council to place two 

public notices in two local newspapers and/or newspaper websites within two weeks 

of the LGSCO’s publication of the public interest report. Notices have been 

published during the week commencing 12 June 2023 in two local newspapers,.  

 

Copies of the Report are also available at the Town Hall and on the council’s website . 

Page 13



4. Implications  

4.1. Financial Implications  

Section 3.4 identifies the steps the Council undertook to address the backlog of    

complaints. 

 

The 44 identified complainants were offered a total of £16,218 compensation of which,  

£10,814 has been paid. 

 

The Council allocated growth into the 2023/24 budget of £350,000 to Complaints to   

provide continued additional staffing resource.  This is included in the gross expenditure 

budget of £530,217. 

4.2. Legal Implications  

 

The LGSCO investigates complaints about maladministration and service failure. 

In accordance with the Local Government Act 1974, there is a requirement for the 

report to be considered in full by the Council’s Executive. Where the LGSCO 

determines that a fault has caused an injustice, the LGSCO may suggest a 

remedy. The Council is required to consider the report and confirm the action it 

has taken or proposes to take in response to the LGSCO’s report and 

recommendations. 

 

4.3. Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero carbon 

Islington by 2030 

 

There are no environmental implications as a result of this report. 

 

4.4. Residents Impact Assessment 

The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to eliminate 

discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of opportunity, and 

foster good relations, between those who share a relevant protected characteristic and 

those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The council has a duty to have 

due regard to the need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, 

in particular steps to take account of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people 

to participate in public life. The council must have due regard to the need to tackle 

prejudice and promote understanding.  

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

Page 14



5.1. To notify the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee that the Council’s 

Executive have considered the public report, in accordance with the Local 

Government Act 1974.  

Background papers: None 

Final report clearance: 

Authorised by:  Marie Rosenthal 

     Interim Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer  

Date:    8 June 2023   

Report and Legal Implications Author:   
    Sonal Mistry – Interim Chief Lawyer (Governance) 

Tel:      020 7527 3033 
Email:     Sonal.mistry@islington.gov.uk 

Financial Implications Author: 
   Ellena Smith – Deputy Finance Manager 
Tel:   020 7527 4257 

Email:   Ellena.smith@islington.gov.uk    

Page 15

mailto:Sonal.mistry@islington.gov.uk
mailto:Ellena.smith@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Resident Experience Programme
The Resident Experience Programme aims to deliver real transformation to the Council’s resident servi
[...]
 year, intermittent performance of online 

systems impacted on residents being able to self 

serve online. We worked with IDS and services to 

address and reduce the impact. 

Manny Lewis
Teresa 

McLaren

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT & WELLBEING

FT15

Improving the resident experience - ensuring that residents can access what they need in a way that works for them

Cumulative measure (year to date)

Target: 85%

2021/22 benchmark:

Q1:   77,231 (68%)

Q2: 143,491 (64%)

Q3: 215,334 (68%)

Q4: 295,334 (72%)

Manny Lewis
Teresa 

McLaren

72% of calls were answered against the target of 

85% which is the same as 2021/22. Managers are 

continuing to target individual and service 

performance to reduce call waiting times, average 

handling times and after call work (ACW) back to pre-

Covid levels. The changes with the IVR system have 

resulted in lower abandonment and waiting times

During Q4 there were system issues on 20 days with 

varying times and impact on resident experience. 

From April, intermittent performance of online 

systems and various mailouts to residents have 

prompted intense periods of calls. We are working 

with IDS and services to address and reduce the 

impact.P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Corporate Performance Whole Council Overview 

Q4 (January – March ‘23) / end of year 2022-23 
High level narrative for performance areas reported to 

other scrutiny committees on the following dates: 
 Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee: 4 July 2023 

 Children’s Service Scrutiny Committee: 19th July 2023 

 Health and Care Scrutiny Committee: 3rd July 2023 (Public Health Q3) 

 Health and Care Scrutiny Committee: 5th Sept ‘23 (Adult Social Care) 

 Housing Scrutiny committee: 17th July 2023 

Contents 
1. Overview of corporate performance update .......................................................................... 1 

1.1. Key strategic successes for 2022/23 ..............................................
[...]
utiny in Islington Annual Report  

 

___________________________________________________ 

 

1st meeting of 2024-25 – date TBC  

- Agree work plan and selection of scrutiny topic  

- 12 Month Update – Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living Crisis  

 

 

Page 98


	Agenda
	A5 Minutes , 08/06/2023 Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee
	D1 Update on Complaints Performance
	Member Scrutiny Slides V0.2NM

	D2 Corporate Performance - Year End 2022-23
	App 1 Organisational Health update Q4 end of year 2022_23 PPS
	App.2 Corporate performance scorecards Org Health Q4 end of year 2022-23
	App 3 Corporate Performance Overview Q4 end of year 2022_23 PPS

	D3 Budget Monitoring Report - Year End 2022-23
	Budget Monitoring M12 Summary
	Appendix 1_2022-23 Key Variances Outturn
	Appendix 2_2022-23 Revenue by Service Area Outturn
	Appendix 3_Transformation Fund Allocations
	Appendix 4_Outturn Requested Transfers to Reserves
	Appendix 5_Delivery Progress of Agreed 22-23 Savings
	Appendix 6_Capital Appendix 2022-23

	D4 Approval of Scrutiny Initiation Document - ASB Review
	D5 Monitoring Report
	Scrutiny Committee business tracker 2022-23
	PPS Work Plan 23-24




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  24 July 2023 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  24 July 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Williamson (Chair), Convery (Vice-Chair), 
Chowdhury, Jackson, Clarke, Chapman, McHugh, 
Ibrahim, Pandor, Weekes, Staff and Hamdache 
 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Ward 

 

 
Councillor Flora Williamson in the Chair 

 

 
118 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

None.  

 
119 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 

None.  

 
120 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 

None.  

 
121 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 June 2023 be agreed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  

 
122 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A6) 

The Chair noted that a query had arisen over if the scrutiny of the medical points awarded 
under the Housing Allocations Scheme was a matter for the Housing Scrutiny Committee, 
or Health and Care Scrutiny Committee. It was agreed that this would be a matter for the 
Housing Scrutiny Committee to consider, if it was minded to do so.  

 
123 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A7) 

None.  

 

124 UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS PERFORMANCE (Item D1) 
Councillor Ward, Executive Member for Finance, Planning and Performance, introduced the 
report, with Dave Hodgkinson, Corporate Director – Resources, Nadeem Murtuja, Interim 
Corporate Director – Community Engagement and Wellbeing, and Matt West, Director of 
Housing Property Services.   
 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  24 July 2023 

 

2 
 

It was acknowledged that the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman had carried 
out an investigation into the council’s backlog of complaints waiting for investigation at 
Stage Two of the corporate complaints procedure. The Ombudsman had issued a public 
report, finding fault with the council’s complaints management performance, and had made 
recommendations to the council.  
 
The Executive Member accepted the Ombudsman’s findings and that the council’s 
performance had not been good enough. It was noted that the Ombudsman had concluded 
that local authorities were under unprecedented pressure due to budget cuts, increasing 
demand, and the Covid-19 pandemic. However, this was not an excuse for the delay in 
processing complaints.  
 
The Executive Member explained the key features of the Resident Experience Programme 
that sought to transform services for residents. This would include improvements to the 
council’s telephone-based and face-to-face services, supported by improved technology, 
improvements to the council’s website, and training for staff. The Committee noted that the 
complaints backlog had been successfully cleared, and that the resources to manage 
complaints had significantly increased.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 A member highlighted that many seemingly simple issues were escalated to elected 
members as casework and queried why this was the case. In response, the 
Executive Member suggested that the delay in processing complaints may 
contribute to the volume of member casework.  

 Following a question, it was clarified that the council had invested an additional 
£350,000 into clearing the complaints backlog. A new complaints management 
system was being procured which would allow for greater management and 
oversight of complaints.  

 A member queried why the complaints backlog escalated to the extent it did. In 
response, the Executive Member commented that there were several factors, 
including insufficient resources, increased demand, and issues with oversight. A 
new project manager had been appointed to manage the backlog and it was 
commented this was progressing well.  

 A member queried the cause of member complaints. In response, it was advised 
that there was no single issue driving the complaints backlog, however a new 
omnichannel solution would allow for greater oversight of communications with the 
council and should help issues to be resolved faster.  

 It was queried if organisational culture and the shift to working from home had 
contributed to the complaints backlog. In response, the Executive Member could not 
comment on if home working was a factor or not, but if the council had the right 
systems in place, it should not matter where staff are based.  

 Following a question, it was confirmed that all 44 overdue complaints had received a 
response, as required by the Ombudsman report.  

 In relation to staff training on managing complaints, it was commented that there 
was previously no corporate budget for staff training and development. A budget had 
since been introduced as well as a new learning and development system.  

 A member commented on the volume of casework received and the seriousness of 
the issues raised, and queried how members could best support vulnerable 
residents contacting them for support. In response, the Executive Member 
commented that investing in the new complaints management system should ensure 
that simple issues are dealt with swiftly, so that staff can spend more time dealing 
with complex issues. It was hoped that this may lead to a reduction in member 
casework.  



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  24 July 2023 

 

3 
 

 A member reported issues with residents attempting to contact the council by 
telephone but not being able to get through, and asked if investment should be 
made in front line services, such as plumbers and electricians, to get issues right 
first time. In response, the Executive Member emphasised the importance of having 
robust background systems in place to support transactions with residents.  

 Officers noted that changes to the website were being made immediately and 
Access Islington Hubs, where residents can attend in person to seek advice and 
support, had soft-launched in December.  

 A member suggested that the poor complaints system was symptomatic of wider 
issues in service delivery. It was suggested that routing correspondence through the 
contact centre may not be a satisfactory way to resolve issues swiftly. In response, 
the Executive Member commented on the importance of channel shift, and if basic 
transactional correspondence can be dealt with via the website, then this should 
reduce the volume of complaints. The member commented on the need to take an 
early invention and prevention approach, getting to the root cause of issues that 
matter to residents to stop routine issues becoming complaints.  

 A member asked if there were common features among the delayed complaints, or if 
a particular group was disproportionately impacted by the delays. In response, 
officers advised that the demographic information held on residents was not 
comprehensive. The Director of Housing Property Services commented that many 
complaints are related to housing repairs, although those delayed represented a 
range of complex issues. 85% of housing repairs were completed on time, but it was 
acknowledged that the council needed to communicate when a repair would take 
longer than expected. It was also commented that there had been a spike in 
demand for housing repairs following the easing of Covid restrictions.  

 A member suggested that some residents may find it difficult to raise complaints if 
they are not confident with using mobile phones or English is not their first language. 
It was considered important to retain opportunities for face-to-face communication 
with residents. The Executive Member confirmed that Access Islington Hubs allowed 
for issues to be raised in person.  

 It was queried, if the complaint backlog had now been resolved, why a new system 
was needed. The Executive Member emphasised that it was important to ensure 
that simple transactional issues could be dealt with swiftly, so staff time can be 
better spent on resolving complex issues.  

 
The Committee thanked Councillor Ward and officers for the presentation and requested 
that an update be submitted to the committee in six months’ time.  
 
RESOLVED:  

 
(i) That the Committee notes the Executive agreed to the following recommendations;  

 
(a) To note the contents of this report and the LGSCO’s public report dated 2 

May 2023 and the recommendations made by the LGSCO, as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report; 

(b) To note the requirement for the public report to be considered in full by the 
Executive in accordance with the Local Government Act 1974; 

(c) To note the agreed remedial actions already taken by officers in response to 
the LGSCO’s recommendations (paragraph 3.6 of the report). 

(d) To note and approve the proposal to progress the completion of those 
agreed remedial actions which are yet to be completed by officers 
(paragraph 3.6 of the report).  

 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  24 July 2023 

 

4 
 

(ii) That the advertisements published in the Islington Gazette, dated 15 June 2023, and 
Islington Tribune, dated 16 June 2023, be noted.  

 
ACTIONS:  

 
A further update on the resident experience programme to be scheduled for a future 
meeting.  

 
125 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE - YEAR END 2022-23 (Item D2) 

Paul Clarke, Director of Finance, and Dave Hodgkinson, Corporate Director – Resources, 
introduced the report.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion: 
 

 A member noted sickness absence related to mental health issues and queried why 
sickness absence was particularly high for the Homes and Neighbourhoods 
directorate. In response, officers indicated the range of mental health and wellbeing 
support available to staff, including the Employee Assistant Programme, wellbeing 
activities, and guidance to managers on how to support wellbeing through the new 
Check-In process. It was commented that Homes and Neighbourhoods and 
Environment tended to have higher levels of sickness absence and officers were 
working to bring down levels of absence.  

 It was commented that the Committee may wish to review the implementation of the 
workforce strategy in future.  

 A member noted that the number of agency workers had increased over recent 
years and queried the actions being taken to reduce this number. In response, 
officers confirmed that the council was committed to a permanent workforce where 
possible and noted initiatives to move temporary staff into permanent employment. 
Officers also commented on the difficulties in recruiting permanent staff to some 
specialised roles, particularly in areas such as Digital Services.  

 A member queried the actions taken when complaints were upheld. In response, it 
was advised that feedback was provided to staff, and the particular actions would 
depend on the circumstances of the case.  

 A member requested more granular detail on staff sickness absence, including an 
analysis of the time taken off, any patterns to sick leave, the roles with higher levels 
of absence, if roles are desk based or manual workers, demographic data, and so 
on. It was agreed that an update would be submitted to a future meeting.  

 In response to a question, it was advised that the Council had not explored the 
possibility of a four-day-week, as adopted by South Cambridgeshire Council.  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the Corporate Performance data be noted.   
 
ACTIONS:  

 
A detailed update on staff sickness absence to be scheduled for a future meeting.  

 

126 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - YEAR END 2022-23 (Item D3) 
Rachel Harrison, Deputy Director of Finance, introduced the report.  
 
It was noted that the covering report had been omitted from the agenda pack and would be 
resubmitted to the next meeting.  
 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  24 July 2023 

 

5 
 

The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 Officers highlighted the increased pressure on children’s social care placements due 
to increased demand, and the decrease in parking income. There had been a £1.2m 
overspend on energy associated with the high price of gas and electricity. There was 
a capital overspend on leisure services due to the unexpected flood damage to the 
Sobell Leisure Centre.  

 A member asked if the council had factored in a fall in parking income associated 
with the council’s People Friendly Streets schemes. Officers advised that projections 
for future income would need to be assessed to consider lower car usage.  

 It was confirmed that the council’s £1m hardship fund was still open and the scope 
of the scheme had been extended to allow applications from those on Universal 
Credit. A member suggested that targeted spend on those in housing and council 
tax arrears may be more helpful, however the Executive Member for Finance, 
Planning and Performance disagreed, noting the range of support already available 
through the Resident Support Scheme. The hardship fund was intended for those 
working and in private rented accommodation.  

 A member queried how the overspend in Adult Social Care compared to similar local 
authorities, and what was being done to address the overspend. In response, 
officers commented on the relatively higher cost of providing care in inner-London, 
noted the work undertaken by Finance Officers and Adult Social Care to develop 
savings plans, and commented that the financing of Adult Social Care was a 
national issue. Members suggested that national reform of Adult Social Care 
financing was needed.    

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Budget Monitoring Report be noted.  

 
127 APPROVAL OF SCRUTINY INITIATION DOCUMENT - ASB REVIEW (Item 

D4) 
The Committee noted the aims and objectives of the review and the proposed evidence 
sessions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Scrutiny Initiation Document be approved.  

 

128 MONITORING REPORT (Item D5) 
The Chairs of the council’s scrutiny committees summarised their main reviews for 2023-24, 
as follows:  
 

 Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee: Children’s Workforce;   

 Health and Care Scrutiny Committee: Access to Primary Care and Adult Social 
Care;  

 Housing Scrutiny Committee: New Build Programme;  

 Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee: Active Travel.  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.30 pm 
 
 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  24 July 2023 

 

6 
 

 
CHAIR 

 


